

Nos. 15-2146 & 15-2258

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SOUTHCOAST HOSPITALS GROUP, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

MATTHEW BRUENIG
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3831

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The hiring preference in the parties’ collective-bargaining agreement	4
C. The hiring preference in HR 4.06.....	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	6
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review	9
Argument.....	11
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Southcoast violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by maintaining and enforcing a facially discriminatory hiring/transfer policy	11
A. Applicable principles.....	11
B. Southcoast’s hiring/transfer policy of HR 4.06 facially discriminates against union activity and substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Southcoast did not prove it had a legitimate and substantial business justification for adopting it	14
1. Southcoast failed to prove its complaint-avoidance business justification for HR 4.06	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. Southcoast failed to prove its “level the playing field” justification for HR 4.06.....	17
3. Southcoast erred in arguing for more deferential scrutiny of business justifications.....	21
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s determination that Southcoast violated the Act by applying HR 4.06 to refuse to consider and delay the hiring of Christopher Souza, Noelia Nunes, and similarly situated employees	22
D. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s determination that the Union was not equitably estopped from challenging the maintenance and enforcement of HR 4.06	24
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Fresh Fruit & Vegetable Workers Local 1096, United Fruit Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 539 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Local 15, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 429 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2005)	13-14, 18
<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1222 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	11, 24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enters.-Mass, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Borden</i> , 600 F.2d 313 (1st Cir. 1979).....	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1981).....	13, 20, 22
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	10, 13, 22
<i>NLRB v. Gotham Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 F.2d 1306 (1st Cir. 1969).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Hosp. San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11, 27
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Int’l Union Local 26, AFL-CIO</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 251</i> , 691 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	12
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	11
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Statler Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 644 F.2d 902 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Yesterday’s Children, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 23
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 20, 23
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 10
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
